

No. 10-1018

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE A. FILARSKY, PETITIONER

v.

NICHOLAS B. DELIA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

SRI SRINIVASAN
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
TEAL LUTHY MILLER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
A private attorney retained to work with government officials in the performance of a public function may assert qualified immunity in a constitutional tort lawsuit	9
A. This Court’s decisions support the assertion of qualified immunity by private persons acting under color of state law when it would advance the underlying purposes of immunity and reflect historical tradition	11
B. Applying qualified immunity to a private party retained to further the public interest under supervision of government officials would directly promote the doctrine’s core purposes	15
1. Granting qualified immunity to private parties retained to serve public interests while acting in concert with public officials promotes the effective performance of government functions	16
2. The facts of this case illustrate the basis for qualified immunity when private persons are retained to perform government functions alongside public officials	22
C. Applying qualified immunity in the circumstances of this case is consistent with historical tradition	27
Conclusion	32

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	10
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1
<i>Brown v. NationsBank Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1274 (2000)	20
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	10
<i>Ford v. Williams</i> , 13 N.Y. (3 Kern.) 577 (1856)	31
<i>Gonzalez v. Spencer</i> , 336 F.3d 832 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 940 (2003)	5
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	10, 25, 26
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	10
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	10
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	29, 30
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	10
<i>Martin v. Malhoyt</i> , 830 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	2
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	10, 18, 21
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	5
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	10
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	10
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984)	30
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	23
<i>Unus v. Kane</i> , 565 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1137 (2010)	20
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	2

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	16
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution and statute:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	4, 5
42 U.S.C. 1983	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
American Bar Ass’n, Model R. of Prof’l Conduct:	
Rule 1.2	24
Rule 1.7	24
Rule 1.8	24
Joel P. Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Non-Contract Law</i> (1889)	30
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	30
Homer Cummings & Carl McFarland, <i>Federal Justice: Chapters in the History of Justice and the Federal Executive</i> (1937)	29
1 <i>Encyclopedia of the North American Colonies</i> (1993)	28
Roger A. Fairfax, Jr., <i>Delegation of the Criminal Prosecution Function to Private Actors</i> , 43 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 411 (2009)	28
Margaret Z. Johns, <i>Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 2005 BYU L. Rev. 53 (2005)	28, 29

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
William V. Luneburg, <i>Contracting by the Federal Government for Legal Services: A Legal and Empirical Analysis</i> , 63 Notre Dame L. Rev. 399 (1988)	23
William J. Novak, <i>Public-Private Governance: A Historical Introduction</i> , in <i>Government by Contract: Outsourcing and American Democracy</i> 23 (2009)	27, 28, 29
James E. Pfander, <i>Judicial Compensation and the Definition of Judicial Power in the Early Republic</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2008)	29
United States General Accounting Office, <i>Private Attorneys: Information on the Federal Government's Use of Private Attorneys</i> , GAO/GGD-93-17FS (1992)	23
Edward P. Weeks, <i>Treatise on Attorneys and Counselors at Law</i> (2d ed. 1892)	30, 31
Michael E. Wolfson, <i>Addressing the Adversarial Dilemma of Civil Discovery</i> , 36 Clev. St. L. Rev. 17 (1988)	30
